

08342-0

08342-0

NO. 68342-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GORDON WOODLEY, Appellant,

vs.

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Gregory J. Wall
WSBA 8604
Wall & Liebert P.S.
1521 SE Piperberry Way
Suite 102
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-1214
Attorney for Respondent

2009 JUN 23 PM 2:07
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REPLY TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	5
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. Appellant was never employed by USAA	11
B. This action is barred by the Statute of Limitations	14
C. Appellant’s quantum meruit claims fail to state a claim ..	16
D. Appellant lacks standing to make a bad faith claim.....	18
E. Appellant lack standing to bring a claim for fees	21
VI. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bill v. Gatavara</i> , 34 Wn.2d 645, 209 P.2d 457 (1949)	14
<i>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority</i> , 17 Wash.2d 591, 604, 137 P.2d 97 (1943).....	16
<i>Eckert v. Skagit Corp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 849, 850-851, 583 P.2d 1239 (1978).	15
<i>Farwest Steel v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 719, 731, 741 P.2d 58 (1987).....	16
<i>Geranios v. Annex Investments</i> , 45 Wn.2d. 233, 235, 273 P.2d 793 (1954)	15
<i>Moratti ex rel. Tarutis v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 162 Wash.App. 495, 254 P.3d 939 (2011).....	20
<i>Plywood Marketing Associates, Inc. v. Astoria Plywood Corporation</i> , 16 Wn. App. 556, 558 P.2d 283 (1971).	12
RCW 4.16.080(3),	14
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 3838, 389, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).	21
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Roza</i> , 124 Wn.2d 312, 877 P.2d 283 (1998)	12
<i>Tank v. State Farm Insurance</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)...	18, 19, 23
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn2d 652, 655, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007)11, 13, 14, 15	
<i>Tonken v Small</i> , 143 Wash. 126, 226 P. 1033 (1927).	13
<i>Truckweld Equipment Co. v. Olson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 638, 646, 618 P.2d 1017 (1980).	14

Statutes

RCW 4.14.040(2) 13, 15
RCW 4.16.080(2) 19
RCW 48.01.030..... 18

Treatises

25 Washington Practice § 12.1 20
27 Washington Practice §5.49..... 12
